boards of supervisors shall choose one of the county superintendents of the counties uniting to maintain the school as secretary of the county training school board.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.

No. 315, A.]

Published April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 16360 of the statutes, relating to the payment of expenses to agents of the Wisconsin humane society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 16360 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1636o) 1. Whenever a society for the prevention of abuse or neglect of children or cruelty to animals shall be incorporated for the enforcement of the law relating to said subjects within any county of this state it shall be lawful for the county board of such county or the council of any city or village within such county to appropriate for the maintenance and support of such societies in the prosecution of the work for which it is organized any sum of money not otherwise appropriated, not exceeding in the aggregate twelve hundred dollars in any one year. Such aggregate to include all appropriations by the county or other municipal corporation or corporations within the county. And every county shall pay one agent of said Wisconsin humane society, wherever one is appointed for the county, as provided by section 1636k of the statutes, his actual expenses incurred while necessarily engaged in the performance of his duties, except that the sum so paid shall not exceed two hundred dollars annually; provided, that when any such county shall appropriate a salary exceeding three hundred dollars to any such agent of said society, such expenses shall not be paid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1913.